FY 2013

Budget
Request Act




IN THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

To approve the request of the District of Columbia government for appropriation and authorization
for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2013.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, That this
act may be cited as the “Fiscal Year 2013 Budget Request Act of 2012”.

Sec. 2. The Council of the District of Columbia approves the following expenditure levels
and appropriation language for the government of the District of Columbia for the fiscal year
ending September 30, 2013.

DIVISION A
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA APPROPRIATION REQUEST
TITLE I--FEDERAL FUNDS

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURTS

FEDERAL PAYMENT TO THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURTS

For salaries and expenses for the District of Columbia Courts, $219,651,000 to be allocated
as follows: for the District of Columbia Court of Appeals, $13,118,000, of which not to exceed
$1,500 is for official reception and representation expenses; for the District of Columbia Superior
Court, $111,746,000, of which not to exceed $1,500 is for official reception and representation
expenses; for the District of Columbia Court System, $66,037,000, of which not to exceed $1,500
is for official reception and representation expenses; and $28,750,000, to remain available until
September 30, 2014, for capital improvements for District of Columbia courthouse facilities:
Provided, that funds made available for capital improvements shall be expended consistent with
the District of Columbia Courts’ master plan study and building evaluation report: Provided
further, that, notwithstanding any other provision of law, all amounts under this heading shall be
apportioned quarterly by the Office of Management and Budget and obligated and expended in the
same manner as funds appropriated for salaries and expenses of other Federal agencies: Provided
further, that, 30 days after providing written notice to the Committees on Appropriations of the
House of Representatives and the Senate, the District of Columbia Courts may reallocate not more
than $3,000,000 of the funds provided under this heading among the items and entities funded
under this heading but no such allocation shall be increased by more than 4%.

FEDERAL PAYMENT FOR DEFENDER SERVICES IN DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURTS
For payments authorized under section 11-2604 and section 11-2605, D.C. Official Code
(relating to representation provided under the District of Columbia Criminal Justice Act),
payments for counsel appointed in proceedings in the Family Court of the Superior Court of the

1



District of Columbia under chapter 23 of title 16, D.C. Official Code, or pursuant to contractual
agreements to provide guardian ad litem representation, training, technical assistance, and such
other services as are necessary to improve the quality of guardian ad litem representation,
payments for counsel appointed in adoption proceedings under chapter 3 of title 16, D.C. Official
Code, and payments authorized under section 21-2060, D.C. Official Code (relating to services
provided under the District of Columbia Guardianship, Protective Proceedings, and Durable
Power of Attorney Act of 1986), $49,890,000, to remain available until expended: Provided, that
funds provided under this heading shall be administered by the Joint Committee on Judicial
Administration in the District of Columbia: Provided further, that, notwithstanding any other
provision of law, this appropriation shall be apportioned quarterly by the Office of Management
and Budget and obligated and expended in the same manner as funds appropriated for expenses of
other Federal agencies.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA GENERAL AND SPECIAL PAYMENTS

FEDERAL PAYMENT FOR RESIDENT TUITION SUPPORT

For a Federal payment to the District of Columbia, to be deposited into a dedicated
account, for a nationwide program to be administered by the Mayor, for District of Columbia
resident tuition support, 335,700,000, to remain available until expended: Provided, that such
funds, including any interest accrued thereon, may be used on behalf of eligible District of
Columbia residents to pay an amount based upon the difference between in-State and out-of-State
tuition at public institutions of higher education, or to pay up to $2,500 each year at eligible private
institutions of higher education: Provided further, that the awarding of such funds may be
prioritized on the basis of a resident's academic merit, the income and need of eligible students and
such other factors as may be authorized: Provided further, that the District of Columbia
government shall maintain a dedicated account for the Resident Tuition Support Program that shall
consist of the Federal funds appropriated to the Program in this Act and any subsequent
appropriations, any unobligated balances from prior fiscal years, and any interest earned in this or
any fiscal year: Provided further, that the account shall be under the control of the District of
Columbia Chief Financial Officer, who shall use those funds solely for the purposes of carrying
out the Resident Tuition Support Program: Provided further, that the Office of the Chief Financial
Officer shall provide a quarterly financial report to the Committees on Appropriations of the
House of Representatives and the Senate for these funds showing, by object class, the expenditures
made and their purpose.

FEDERAL PAYMENT FOR SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT
For a Federal payment for a school improvement program in the District of Columbia,
$60,000,000, to remain available until expended, as authorized under the Scholarship for
Opportunity and Results Act , approved April 15,2011 (Pub. L. No. 112-10; 125 Stat. 38), to be
allocated as follows: for the District of Columbia Public Schools, $36,600,000 to improve public
school education in the District of Columbia; for the Office of the State Superintendent of
Education, $23,400,000 to expand quality public charter schools in the District of Columbia.

FEDERAL SUPPORT FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND MANAGEMENT REFORMS
IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

FEDERAL PAYMENT TO THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY
For a Federal payment to the District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority,

2



$11,500,000, to remain available until expended, to continue implementation of the Combined
Sewer Overflow Long- Term Plan; Provided, that the District of Columbia Water and Sewer
Authority provides a 100% match for this payment.

FEDERAL PAYMENT TO THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE COORDINATING COUNCIL
For a Federal payment to the Criminal Justice Coordinating Council, $1,800,000, to remain
available until expended, to support initiatives related to the coordination of Federal and local
criminal justice resources in the District of Columbia.

FEDERAL PAYMENT FOR JUDICIAL COMMISSIONS
For a Federal payment, to remain available until September 30, 2014, to the Commission
on Judicial Disabilities and Tenure, $295,000, and for the Judicial Nomination Commission,
$205,000.

FEDERAL PAYMENT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA NATIONAL GUARD
For a Federal payment to the District of Columbia National Guard, $500,000, to remain
available until expended.

FEDERAL PAYMENT FOR TESTING AND TREATMENT OF HIV/AIDS
For a Federal payment to the District of Columbia for the testing of individuals for, and the
treatment of individuals with, human immunodeficiency virus and acquired immunodeficiency
syndrome in the District of Columbia, $5,000,000.

FEDERAL PAYMENT FOR REDEVELOPMENT OF THE ST. ELIZABETHS HOSPITAL CAMPUS
For a Federal Payment to the District of Columbia, $9,800,000, for activities to support
redevelopment efforts at the site of the former St. Elizabeths Hospital in the District of Columbia.

FEDERAL PAYMENT FOR D.C. COMMISSION ON THE ARTS AND HUMANITIES GRANTS
For a Federal payment to the District of Columbia Commission on the Arts and
Humanities, $2,500,000, to fund competitively awarded grants for nonprofit fine and performing
arts organizations based in and primarily serving the District of Columbia.

FEDERAL PAYMENT FOR JOB TRAINING PROGRAMS
For a Federal Payment to the District of Columbia, $2,000,000, to fund pilot programs to
support workforce development efforts in the District of Columbia.

FEDERAL PAYMENT FOR EMERGENCY PLANNING AND SECURITY COSTS IN THE DISTRICT OF
CoLUMBIA
For a Federal payment of necessary expenses, as determined by the Mayor of the District of

Columbia in written consultation with the elected county or city officials of surrounding
jurisdictions, $24,700,000, to remain available until expended and in addition any funds that
remain available from prior year appropriations under this heading for the District of Columbia
government, for the costs of providing public safety at events related to the presence of the national
capital in the District of Columbia, including support requested by the Director of the United
States Secret Service Division in carrying out protective duties under the direction of the Secretary
of Homeland Security, and for the costs of providing support to respond to immediate and specific
terrorist threats or attacks in the District of Columbia or surrounding jurisdictions: Provided, that
of the amount provided under this heading at least $9,800,000 shall be used for costs associated
with the presidential inauguration.

3



TITLE II--DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA FUNDS--SUMMARY OF EXPENSES

The following amounts are appropriated for the District of Columbia for the current fiscal
year out of the General Fund of the District of Columbia (“General Fund”), except as otherwise
specifically provided; Provided, that, notwithstanding any other provision of law, except as
provided in section 450A of the District of Columbia Home Rule Act, approved November 2, 2000
(114 Stat. 2440; D.C. Official Code § 1-204.50a), and provisions of this Act, the total amount
appropriated in this Act for operating expenses for the District of Columbia for fiscal year 2013
under this heading shall not exceed the lesser of the sum of the total revenues of the District of
Columbia for such fiscal year or $11,367,050,000 (of which $6,379,906,000 $ shall be from local
funds (including $402,984,000 from dedicated taxes), $998,179,000 shall be from Federal grant
funds, $1,672,243,000 from Medicaid payments, $2,165,470,000 shall be from other funds, and
$9,352,000 shall be from private funds, and $141,900,000 shall be from funds previously
appropriated in this Act as Federal payments, which does not include funds appropriated under the
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009, approved February 17, 2009 (123 Stat. 115;
26 U.S.C. § 1, note)); Provided further, that of the local funds, such amounts as may be necessary
may be derived from the District’s General Fund balance; Provided further, that of these funds the
District’s intra-District authority shall be $579,594,000; in addition, for capital construction
projects, an increase of $1,702,797,000, of which $1,194,327,000 shall be from local funds,
$86,535,000 from the Local Transportation Fund, $64,817,000 from the District of Columbia
Highway Trust Fund, $357,118,000 from Federal grant funds, and a rescission of $609,739,000
of which $357,317,000 is from local funds, and $10,619,000 from the Local Transportation
Fund, $58,442,000 from the District of Columbia Highway Trust Fund, and $183,362,000 from
Federal grant funds appropriated under this heading in prior fiscal years for a net amount of
$1,093,058,000, to remain available until expended; Provided further, that the amounts provided
under this heading are to be available, allocated, and expended as proposed under Title III of this
Act, at the rate set forth under “District of Columbia Funds Division of Expenses” as included in
the Fiscal Year 2013 Proposed Budget and Financial Plan submitted to the Congress by the
District of Columbia; Provided further, that, notwithstanding any other provision of law, upon the
first enactment of the District’s budget request under this Act, through September 30, 2013, during
a period in which there is an absence of a federal appropriations act authorizing the expenditure of
local funds, the District of Columbia is authorized to obligate and expend local funds for programs
and activities at the rate set forth in this Act and to approve and execute reprogramming requests of
local funds pursuant to section 446 of the District of Columbia Home Rule Act, approved
December 24, 1973 (87 Stat. 777; D.C. Official Code § 1-204.46); Provided further, that the
amount provided under this heading may be increased by proceeds of one-time transactions, which
are expended for emergency or unanticipated operating or capital needs; Provided further, that
such increases shall be approved by enactment of local District law and shall comply with all
reserve requirements contained in the District of Columbia Home Rule Act, approved December
24,1973 (87 Stat. 777; D.C. Official Code § 1-201.01 ef seq.), as amended by this Act; Provided
further, that the Chief Financial Officer of the District of Columbia shall take such steps as are
necessary to assure that the District of Columbia meets these requirements, including the
apportioning by the Chief Financial Officer of the appropriations and funds made available to the
District during fiscal year 2013; except, that the Chief Financial Officer may not reprogram for
operating expenses any funds derived from bonds, notes, or other obligations issued for capital
projects.



TITLE III--DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA FUNDS - - DIVISION OF EXPENSES
OPERATING EXPENSES

Governmental Direction and Support

Governmental direction and support, $631,986,000 (including $552,261,000 from local
funds, $29,556,000 from Federal grant funds, and $50,169,000 from other funds); Provided, that
there are appropriated such amounts as may be necessary to account for vendor fees that are paid
as a fixed percentage of revenue recovered from third parties on behalf of the District under
contracts that provide for payments of fees based upon such revenue as may be collected by the
vendor; Provided further, that any program fees collected from the issuance of debt shall be
available for the payment of expenses of the debt management program of the District of
Columbia, to be allocated as follows:

(1) Council of the District of Columbia. — $21,007,000 from local funds;
Provided, that not to exceed $25,000 shall be available for the Chairman of the Council of the
District of Columbia from this appropriation for official reception and representation expenses;
Provided further, that, beginning in fiscal year 2012, such amounts on deposit and any such future
deposits into the Council Technology Projects Fund, established by section 1082 of the District of
Columbia Fiscal Year 2012 Budget Support Act of 2011, effective September 14, 2011 (D.C. Law
19-210; D.C. Official Code § 1-325.201), shall be available upon deposit and shall remain
available until expended, consistent with the purposes set forth in that section;

(2) Office of the District of Columbia Auditor. — $3,951,000 from local funds;

(3) Advisory Neighborhood Commission. — $894,000 from local funds; Provided,
that the Advisory Neighborhood Commission allotments shall not revert to the General Fund of
the District of Columbia at the end of the fiscal year, or at any time, but shall be continually
available until expended;

(4) Office of the Mayor. — $11,992,000 (including $8,435,000 from local funds and
$3,556,000 from Federal grant funds); Provided, that not to exceed $10,600 shall be available for
the Mayor from this appropriation for official reception and representation expenses; Provided
further, that such amounts on deposit and any such future deposits into the Home Rule Act 40™
Anniversary Celebration and Commemoration Fund, established by section 1085 of the Fiscal
Year 2013 Budget Support Act of 2012, shall be available upon deposit and shall remain available
until expended, consistent with the purposes set forth in that section;

(5) Office of the Secretary. — $3,246,000 (including $2,246,000 from local funds
and $1,000,000 from other funds); Provided, that such amounts on deposit and any such future
deposits into the Emancipation Day Fund, established by section 4 of the District of Columbia
Emancipation Parade and Fund Act of 2004, effective March 17, 2005 (D.C. Law 15-240; D.C.
Official Code § 1-183), shall be available upon deposit and shall remain available until expended,
consistent with the purposes set forth in that section;

(6) City Administrator. — $3,401,000 from local funds; Provided, that not to exceed
$10,600 shall be available for the City Administrator from this appropriation for official reception
and representation expenses;

(7) Office of Risk Management. — $2,962,000 from local funds;

(8) Department of Human Resources. — $7,814,000 (including $7,536,000 from
local funds and $278,000 from other funds);

(9) Office of Disability Rights. — $1,688,000 (including $970,000 from local funds
and $718,000 from Federal grant funds);

(10) Medical Liability Captive Insurance Agency. — $2,496,000 (including
$2,430,000 from local funds and $66,000 from other funds); and all unexpended fiscal year 2012
local and other funds as of September 30, 2012, to remain available until expended;

5



(11) Office of Finance and Resource Management. — $19,667,000 (including
$19,373,000 from local funds and $294,000 from other funds);

(12) Office of Contracting and Procurement. — $8,971,000 from local funds;

(13) Office of Chief Technology Officer. — $53,416,000 (including $39,974,000
from local funds; $2,498,000 from Federal grant funds; and $10,943,000 from other funds);

(14) Department of General Services. — $250,917,000 (including $244,338,000
from local funds and $6,579,000 from other funds); Provided, that amounts on deposit in, and any
such future deposits to, the Commodities Cost Reserve Fund, established under D.C. Official Code
§ 47-368.04, shall be available upon deposit and shall remain available until expended, consistent
with the purposes established under D.C. Official Code § 47-368.04(b);

(15) Contract Appeals Board. — $1,051,000 from local funds;

(16) Board of Elections. — $5,962,000 (including $5,812,000 from local funds and
$150,000 from Federal grant funds);

(17) Office of Campaign Finance. — $2,601,000 from local funds;

(18) Public Employee Relations Board. — $1,151,000 from local funds;

(19) Office of Employee Appeals. — $1,468,000 from local funds;

(20) Metropolitan Washington Council of Governments. — $408,000 from local
funds;

(21) Office of the Attorney General. — $80,755,000 (including $58,688,000 from
local funds, $20,257,000 from Federal grant funds, and $1,810,000 from other funds);

(22) District of Columbia Board of Ethics and Government Accountability. —
$1,039,000 ($979,000 from local funds and $60,000 from other funds);

(23) Office of the Inspector General. — $15,686,000 (including $13,308,000 from
local funds and $2,377,000 from Federal grant funds); and

(24) Office of the Chief Financial Officer. — $129,445,000 (including $100,306,000
from local funds and $29,140,000 from other funds); Provided, that not to exceed $10,600 shall be
available for the Chief Financial Officer of the District from this appropriation for official
reception and representation expenses; Provided further, that amounts appropriated by this Act
may be increased by the amount required to pay banking fees for maintaining the funds of the
District of Columbia; Provided further, that amounts on deposit in, and any such future deposits to,
the Delinquent Debt Fund, established under the Delinquent Debt Recovery Act of 2012 within the
Fiscal Year 2013 Budget Support Act of 2012, shall be available upon deposit and shall remain
available until expended consistent with the purposes set forth in that act; Provided further, that of
the amount budgeted for the Tax Revision Commission in fiscal year 2012, any portion left
unexpended at the end of fiscal year 2012 shall be available for the same purpose in fiscal year
2013; Provided further, that amounts appropriated by this Act may be increased by the amount
required to pay banking fees for maintaining the funds of the District of Columbia.

Economic Development and Regulation

Economic development and regulation,$393,538,000 (including $147,873,000 from
local funds (including $460,000 from dedicated taxes), $86,920,000 from Federal grant funds,
$143,918,000 from other funds, $528,000 from private funds, and $9,800,000 from funds
previously appropriated from this Act under the heading “Federal Payment for Redevelopment of
the St. Elizabeths Hospital Campus” and $2,500,000 from funds previously appropriated from this
Act under the heading “Federal Payment for D.C. Commission on the Arts and Humanities
Grants” and $2,000,000 from funds previously appropriated from this Act under the heading
“Federal Payment for Job Training Program”); to be allocated as follows:

(1) Deputy Mayor for Planning and Economic Development. — $41,749,000

(including $11,753,000 from local funds, $3,000,000 from Federal grant funds, $17,431,000 from

6



other funds, and $9,565,000 from funds previously appropriated from this Act under the heading
“Federal Payment for Redevelopment of the St. Elizabeths Hospital Campus”); Provided, that up
to $12,000,000 of funds available under this heading received from the Louis Dreyfus Property
Group, LLC, or one of its affiliates or assigns approved by the Mayor, for the purchase of the real
property and airspace constituting the Center Leg Freeway PILOT Area to be paid to The
Washington Development Group, Inc., or its assigns, to settle the lawsuit regarding the Center Leg
Freeway PILOT Area; Provided further, that any funds deposited into the Neighborhood Parade
and Festival Fund, established in the Deputy Mayor for Planning and Economic Development
Limited Grant-Making Authority Act of 2012 within the Fiscal Year 2013 Budget Support Act of
2012, shall not revert to the unrestricted fund balance of the General Fund of the District of
Columbia at the end of a fiscal year, or at any other time, but shall be continually available until
expended,

(2) Office of Planning. — $7,347,000 (including $6,559,000 from local funds,
$523,000 from Federal grant funds, $30,000 from other funds, and $235,000 from funds
previously appropriated from this Act under the heading “Federal Payment for Redevelopment of
the St. Elizabeths Hospital Campus”); Provided, that the local funds provided to the Office of
Planning in previous fiscal years for Neighborhood Historic Preservation, including the Targeted
Homeowner Grant funds authorized by section 11b(k) of the Historic Landmark and Historic
District Protection Act of 1978, effective March 2, 2007 (D.C. Law 16-189; D.C. Official Code §
6-1110.02(k)), shall remain available until expended; Provided further, that any funds deposited
into the Historic Landmark-District Protection Fund, established by section 11a of the Historic
Landmark and Historic District Protection Act of 1978, effective November 16, 2006 (D.C. Law
16-185; D.C. Official Code § 6-1101.01), and any interest earned on those funds, shall not revert to
the unrestricted fund balance of the General Fund of the District of Columbia at the end of a fiscal
year, or at any other time, but shall be continually available until expended;

(3) Department of Small and Local Business Development. — $6,185,000,
(including $5,276,000 from local funds and $909,000 from Federal grant funds); Provided, that
any funds deposited into the Small Business Micro Loan Fund, established by section 2375 of the
Small, Local, and Disadvantaged Business Enterprise Development and Assistance Act of 2005,
effective September 18, 2007 (D.C. Law 17-20; D.C. Official Code § 2-218.75), and any interest
earned on those funds, shall not revert to the unrestricted fund balance of the General Fund of the
District of Columbia at the end of a fiscal year, or at any other time, but shall be continually
available until expended;

(4) Office of Motion Pictures and Television Development. — $869,000 (including
$784,000 from local funds and $85,000 from other funds); Provided, that any funds deposited into
the Film DC Economic Incentive Fund, established by section 2 of the Film DC Economic
Incentive Act of 20006, effective March 14, 2007 (D.C. Law 16-290; D.C. Official Code § 39-501),
and any interest earned on those funds, shall not revert to the unrestricted fund balance of the
General Fund of the District of Columbia at the end of a fiscal year, or at any other time, but shall
be continually available until expended;

(5) Office of Zoning. — $2,596,000 from local funds;

(6) Department of Housing and Community Development. — $57,238,000
(including $12,591,000 from local funds, $38,147,000 from Federal grant funds, and $6,500,000
from other funds);

(7) Department of Employment Services. — $121,000,000 (including $47,457,000
from local funds, $40,588,000 from Federal grant funds, $30,876,000 from other funds, $80,000
from private funds, and $2,000,000 from funds previously appropriated from this Act under the
heading “Federal Payment for Job Training Program”); Provided, that $1,024,000 shall be
transferred to the Office of Administrative Hearings for hearing appeals related to unemployment

7



insurance benefits;

(8) Board of Real Property Assessments and Appeals. — $1,663,000 from local
funds;

(9) Department of Consumer and Regulatory Affairs. — $32,952,000 (including
$16,365,000 from local funds and $16,586,000 from other funds);

(10) Office of the Tenant Advocate. — $2,064,000 from local funds;

(11) Commission on Arts and Humanities. — $14,435,000 (including $11,090,000
from local funds, $746,000 from Federal grant funds, $100,000 from other funds, and $2,500,000
from funds previously appropriated from this Act, under the heading “Federal Payment for D.C.
Commission on the Arts and Humanities Grants”, to fund competitively awarded grants for
nonprofit fine and performing arts organizations based in and primarily serving the District of
Columbia);

(12) Alcoholic Beverage Regulation Administration. — $6,835,000 (including
$460,000 from local funds (including $460,000 from dedicated taxes) and $6,375,000 from other
funds);

(13) Public Service Commission. — $10,823,000 (including $463,000 from Federal
grant funds and $10,360,000 from other funds);

(14) Office of the People’s Counsel. — $6,116,000 from other funds;

(15) Department of Insurance, Securities, and Banking. — $20,860,000 (including
$2,544,000 from Federal grants, $17,868,000 from other funds, and $448,000 from private funds);

(16) Office of Cable Television. — $8,592,000 from other funds;

(17) Housing Authority Subsidy Payment. — $14,213,000 from local funds;

(18) Housing Production Trust Fund Subsidy. — $15,000,000 from local funds; and

(19) Business Improvement District Transfer. — $23,000,000 from other funds.

Public Safety and Justice

Public safety and justice, $1,112,704,000 (including $944,599,000 from local funds,
$114,029,000 from Federal grant funds, $50,976,000 from other funds, $300,000 from private
funds, $500,000 from funds previously appropriated in this Act under the heading “Federal
Payment for the D.C. National Guard”, $1,800,000 from funds previously appropriated in this Act
under the heading “Federal Payment to the Criminal Justice Coordinating Council”, and $500,000
from funds previously appropriated in this Act under the heading “Federal Payment for Judicial
Commissions™); to be allocated as follows:

(1) Metropolitan Police Department. — $473,655,000 (including $462,390,000
from local funds, $2,730,000 from Federal grant funds, and $8,535,000 from other funds);

(2) Fire and Emergency Medical Services Department. —-$199,374,000 (including
$197,854,000 from local funds and $1,520,000 from other funds);

(3) Police Officers and Firefighters Retirement System. —$96,314,000 from local
funds;

(4) Department of Corrections. — $139,289,000 (including $117,148,000 from local
funds and $22,141,000 from other funds);

(5) District of Columbia National Guard. — $8,815,000 (including $2,796,000 from
local funds, $5,519,000 from Federal grant funds, and $500,000 from funds previously
appropriated in this Act under the heading “Federal Payment for the District of Columbia National
Guard”); Provided, that the Mayor shall reimburse the District of Columbia National Guard for
expenses incurred in connection with services that are performed in emergencies by the National
Guard in a militia status and are requested by the Mayor, in amounts that shall be jointly
determined and certified as due and payable for these services by the Mayor and the Commanding
General of the District of Columbia National Guard; Provided further, that such sums as may be

8



necessary for reimbursement to the District of Columbia National Guard under the preceding
proviso shall be available pursuant to this Act, and the availability of the sums shall be deemed as
constituting payment in advance for emergency services involved;

(6) Homeland Security and Emergency Management Agency. — $102,039,000
(including $2,007,000 from local funds and $100,032,000 from Federal grant funds);

(7) Commission on Judicial Disabilities and Tenure. — $295,000 from funds
previously appropriated in this Act under the heading “Federal Payment for Judicial
Commissions”;

(8) Judicial Nomination Commission. — $205,000 from funds previously
appropriated in this Act under the heading “Federal Payment for Judicial Commissions”;

(9) Office of Police Complaints. — $2,091,000 from local funds;

(10) District of Columbia Sentencing and Criminal Code Review Commission.--
$1,389,000 from local funds;

(11) Office of the Chief Medical Examiner. — $7,834,000 from local funds;

(12) Office of Administrative Hearings. — $7,962,000 from local funds;

(13) Criminal Justice Coordinating Council. — $2,249,000 (including $449,000
from local funds and $1,800,000 from funds previously appropriated in this Act under the heading
“Federal Payment to the Criminal Justice Coordinating Council”);

(14) Department of Forensic Sciences. — $8,935,000 (including $8,505,000 from
local funds and $431,000 from Federal grant funds);

(15) Office of Unified Communications. — $43,840,000 (including $26,714,000
from local funds, $16,826,000 from other funds, and $300,000 from private funds); and

(16) Deputy Mayor for Public Safety and Justice — $18,416,000 (including
$11,144,000 from local funds, $5,317,000 from Federal grant funds, and $1,954,000 from other
funds); Provided, that not less than $299,000 of this appropriation shall be available to fund the
District of Columbia Poverty Lawyer Loan Assistance Program, established by the Access to
Justice Initiative Amendment Act of 2011, effective September 14, 2011 (D.C. Law 19-21; D.C.
Official Code § 4-1701.01 et seq.); Provided further, that $2,951,000 shall be made available to
award a grant to the District of Columbia Bar Foundation for the purpose of providing support to
nonprofit organizations that deliver civil legal services to low-income and under-served District
residents; Provided further, that $900,000 shall be transferred to the Community-based Violence
Reduction Fund, established by section 3014 of the Fiscal Year 2009 Budget Support Act of 2008,
effective August 16, 2008 (D.C. Law 17-219; D.C. Official Code § 1-325.121)), for use by the
Justice Grants Administration for the purpose of providing grants for the development of programs
to intervene with children who are chronically truant.

Public Education System
Public education system, including the development of national defense education
programs, $1,956,869,000 (including $1,599,444,000 from local funds (including $4,266,000
from dedicated taxes), $237,927,000 from Federal grant funds, $20,557,000 from other funds,
$3.,841,000 from private funds, and $35,100,000 from funds previously appropriated in this Act
under the heading “Federal Payment for Resident Tuition Support”, and $60,000,000 from funds
previously appropriated in this Act under the heading “Federal Payment for School Improvement
in the District of Columbia”; to be allocated as follows:
(1) District of Columbia Public Schools.— $707,020,000 (including
$646,176,000 from local funds, $8,595,000 from Federal grant funds, $11,808,000 from other
funds, $3,841,000 from private funds, and $36,600,000 from funds previously appropriated in this
Act under the heading “Federal Payment for School Improvement”); Provided, that this
appropriation shall not be available to subsidize the education of any nonresident of the District of

9



Columbia at any District of Columbia public elementary or secondary school during fiscal year
2013 unless the nonresident pays tuition to the District of Columbia at a rate that covers 100% of
the costs incurred by the District of Columbia that are attributable to the education of the
nonresident (as established by the Chancellor of the District of Columbia Public Schools);
Provided further, that not to exceed $10,600 for the Chancellor shall be available from this
appropriation for official reception and representation expenses; Provided further, that,
notwithstanding the amounts otherwise provided under this heading or any other provision of law,
there shall be appropriated to the District of Columbia Public Schools on July 1, 2012, an amount
equal to 10% of the total amount of the local funds appropriations request provided for the District
of Columbia Public Schools in the proposed budget of the District of Columbia for fiscal year 2013
(as submitted to Congress), and the amount of such payment shall be chargeable against the final
amount provided for the District of Columbia Public Schools under the District of Columbia
Appropriations Act, 2013;

(2) Teachers Retirement System. — $6,407,000 from local funds;

(3) Office of the State Superintendent of Education.— $392,727,000 (including
$100,006,000 from local funds (including $4,266,000 from dedicated taxes), $228,411,00 from
Federal grant funds, $5,810,000 from other funds, $35,100,000 from funds previously
appropriated in this Act under the heading “Federal Payment for Resident Tuition Support,” and
$23,400,000 from funds previously appropriated in this Act under the heading “Federal Payment
for School Improvement” to expand quality public charter schools in the District of Columbia);
Provided, that of the amounts provided to the Office of the State Superintendent of Education,
$1,000,000 from local funds shall remain available until June 30, 2013, for an audit of the student
enrollment of each District of Columbia public school and of each District of Columbia public
charter school; Provided further, that $5,000,000 in fiscal year 2012 unexpended local funds shall
remain available until expended for the Blackman and Jones v. District of Columbia consent
decree;

(4) District of Columbia Public Charter Schools.— $535,364,000 from local funds;
Provided, that there shall be quarterly disbursement of funds to the District of Columbia public
charter schools, with the first payment to occur within 15 days of the beginning of the fiscal year;
Provided further, that if the entirety of this allocation has not been provided as payments to any
public charter schools currently in operation through the per pupil funding formula, the funds shall
remain available until expended for public education in accordance with section 2403(b)(2) of the
District of Columbia School Reform Act of 1995, approved April 26, 1996 (110 Stat. 1321; D.C.
Official Code § 38-1804.03(b)(2)); Provided further, that of the amounts made available to
District of Columbia public charter schools, $110,000 shall be made available to the Office of the
Chief Financial Officer as authorized by section 2403(b)(5) of the District of Columbia School
Reform Act of 1995, approved April 26, 1996 (110 Stat. 1321; D.C. Official Code §
38-1804.03(b)(5)); Provided further, that, notwithstanding the amounts otherwise provided under
this heading or any other provision of law, there shall be appropriated to the District of Columbia
public charter schools on July 1, 2012, an amount equal to 25% of the total amount of the local
funds appropriations request provided for payments to public charter schools in the proposed
budget of the District of Columbia for fiscal year 2013 (as submitted to Congress), and the amount
of such payment shall be chargeable against the final amount provided for such payments under
the District of Columbia Appropriations Act, 2013; Provided further, that the annual financial
audit for the performance of an individual District of Columbia public charter school shall be
funded by the charter school;

(5) University of the District of Columbia Subsidy.— $64,955,000 from local
funds; Provided, that this appropriation shall not be available to subsidize the education of
nonresidents of the District of Columbia at the University of the District of Columbia, unless the

10



Board of Trustees of the University of the District of Columbia adopts, for the fiscal year ending
September 30, 2013, a tuition rate schedule that will establish the tuition rate for nonresident
students at a level no lower than the nonresident tuition rate charged at comparable public
institutions of higher education in the metropolitan area; Provided further, that, notwithstanding
the amounts otherwise provided under this heading or any other provision of law, there shall be
appropriated to the University of the District of Columbia on July 1, 2012, an amount equal to 10%
of the total amount of the local funds appropriations request provided for the University of the
District of Columbia in the proposed budget of the District of Columbia for fiscal year 2013 (as
submitted to Congress), and the amount of such payment shall be chargeable against the final
amount provided for the University of the District of Columbia under the District of Columbia
Appropriations Act, 2013; Provided further, that not to exceed $10,600 for the President of the
University of the District of Columbia shall be available from this appropriation for official
reception and representation expenses; Provided further, that $14,480,000, shall be used for the
direct operational costs associated with the Community College and that all tuition funds
generated through the Community College shall also be solely used for the direct operational costs
associated with the Community College;

(6) District of Columbia Public Libraries. — $43,468,000 (including $42,027,000
from local funds, $922,000 from Federal grant funds, and $520,000 from other funds); Provided,
that not to exceed $8,500 for the Public Librarian shall be available from this appropriation for
official reception and representation expenses; Provided further, that any funds deposited into the
Library Collections Account, established by the Library Collections Account Amendment Act of
2012 within the Fiscal Year 2013 Budget Support Act of 2012, and any interest earned on those
funds, shall not revert to the unrestricted fund balance of the General Fund of the District of
Columbia at the end of a fiscal year, or at any other time, but shall be continually available until
expended,

(7) Public Charter School Board. —$3,495,000 (including $1,076,000 from local
funds and $2,419,000 from other funds);

(8) Office of the Deputy Mayor for Education. — $2,303,000 from local funds;

(9) Non-Public Tuition. — $109,941,000 from local funds; and

(10) Special Education Transportation. —=$91,190,000 from local funds; Provided,
that, notwithstanding the amounts otherwise provided under this heading or any other provision of
law, there shall be appropriated to the Special Education Transportation agency under the direction
of the Office of the State Superintendent of Education, on July 1, 2012, an amount equal to 10% of
the total amount of the local funds appropriations request provided for the Special Education
Transportation agency in the proposed budget of the District of Columbia for fiscal year 2013 (as
submitted to Congress), and the amount of such payment shall be chargeable against the final
amount provided for the Special Education Transportation agency under the District of Columbia
Appropriations Act, 2013; Provided further, that amounts appropriated under this heading may be
used to offer financial incentives as necessary to reduce the number of routes serving 2 or fewer
students.

Human Support Services
Human support services, $3,767,381,000 (including $1,612,861,000 from local funds

(including $62,940,000 from dedicated taxes), $445,781,000 from Federal grant funds,
$1,672,243,000 from Medicaid payments, $31,011,000 from other funds, $486,000 from private
funds, and $5,000,000 from funds previously appropriated in this Act under the heading “Federal
Payment for HIV/AIDS Prevention”); to be allocated as follows;

(1) Department of Human Services. — $335,789,000 (including $166,060,000 from
local funds, $154,753,000 from Federal grant funds, $13,901,000 from Medicaid payments, and

11



$1,075,000 from other funds;

(2) Child and Family Services Agency. — $246,281,000 (including $191,153,000
from local funds, $53,910,000 from Federal grant funds, $1,200,000 from other funds, and
$18,000 from private funds);

(3) Department of Mental Health. — $178,561,000 (including $167,877,000 from
local funds, $1,561,000 from Federal grant funds, $4,926,000 from Medicaid payments,
$4,040,000 from other funds, and $157,000 from private funds); Provided further, that any funds
deposited into the Department of Mental Health Enterprise Fund, established by the Department of
Mental Health Enterprise Fund Establishment Amendment Act of 2012 within the Fiscal Year
2013 Budget Support At of 2012, and any interest earned on those funds, shall not revert to the
unrestricted fund balance of the General Fund of the District of Columbia at the end of a fiscal
year, or at any other time, but shall be continually available until expended; in addition to the funds
otherwise appropriated under this Act, the Department of Mental Health may expend any funds
that are to be or were paid by the United States Virgin Islands to the District in fiscal year 2012 or
fiscal year 2013 to compensate the District for care previously provided by the District to patients
at the St. Elizabeths hospital and are not otherwise appropriated under this act; Provided, that the
availability of the funds is certified by the Chief Financial Officer prior to any expenditure;
Provided further, that the funds shall be expended in a manner determined by the Director of the
Department of Mental Health;

(4) Department of Health. — $241,289,000 (including $88,379,000 from local
funds, $136,056,000 from Federal grant funds, $11,544,000 from other funds, $311,000 from
private funds, and $5,000,000 from funds previously appropriated in this Act under the heading
“Federal Payment for HIV/AIDS Prevention™); Provided further, that any funds deposited into the
Health Professional Recruitment Fund, established by section 16a of the District of Columbia
Health Professionals Recruitment Program Act of 2005, effective March 2, 2007 (D.C. Law
16-192; D.C. Official Code § 7-751.15a), including unspent funds from prior fiscal years, shall
remain available until expended;

(5) Department of Parks and Recreation. — $35,866,000 (including $34,067,000
from local funds, and $1,799,000 from other funds);

(6) Office on Aging. — $23,926,000 (including $16,620,000 from local funds and
$7,307,000 from Federal grant funds);

(7) District of Columbia Unemployment Compensation Fund. —$6,512,000 from
local funds;

(8) Employees” Compensation Fund. —$19,822,000 from local funds, and all
unexpended fiscal year 2012 funds as of September 30, 2012 to remain available until expended;

(9) Office of Human Rights. — $2,436,000 (including $2,193,000 from local funds
and $244,000 from Federal grant funds);

(10) Office of Latino Affairs. — $2,685,000 from local funds;

(11) Children and Youth Investment Collaborative. — $3,000,000 from local funds;

(12) Office of Asian and Pacific Islander Affairs. — $780,000 from local funds;

(13) Office on Veterans Affairs. — $394,000 (including $382,000 from local funds
and $12,000 from other funds);

(14) Department of Youth Rehabilitation Services. — $106,384,000 from local
funds; Provided, that amounts appropriated herein may be expended to implement the provisions
of section 105(k) of the Department of Youth Rehabilitation Services Establishment Act of 2004,
effective April 12,2005 (D.C. Law 15-335; D.C. Official Code § 2-1515.05(k)); Provided further,
that of the local funds appropriated for the Department of Youth Rehabilitation Services, $12,000
shall be used to fund the requirements of the Interstate Compact for Juveniles;

(15) Department on Disability Services. — $92,753,000 (including $54,376,000

12



from local funds, $26,403,000 from Federal grant funds, $5,074,000 from Medicaid payments, and
$6,900,000 from other funds);

(16) Department of Healthcare Finance. — $2,470,305,000 (including
$751,974,000 from local funds (including $62,940,000 from dedicated taxes), $65,547,000 from
Federal grant funds, $1,648,342,000 from Medicaid payments, and $4,441,000 from other funds);
Provided, that any funds deposited into the Healthy DC Fund, established by section 15b of the
Hospital and Medical Services Corporation Regulatory Act of 1996, effective March 2, 2007 (D.C.
Law 16-192; D.C. Official Code § 31-3514.02), including unspent funds from prior fiscal years,
shall remain available until expended; Provided further, that any funds deposited int